

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE

MASTER FILE 05-MD-1720(JG)(JO)

PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

1:05-CV-3800	1:05-CV-5083
1:05-CV-3924	1:05-CV-5153
1:05-CV-4194	1:05-CV-5207
1:05-CV-4520	1:05-CV-5866
1:05-CV-4521	1:05-CV-5868
1:05-CV-4728	1:05-CV-5869
1:05-CV-4974	1:05-CV-5870
1:05-CV-5069	1:05-CV-5871
1:05-CV-5070	1:05-CV-5878
1:05-CV-5071	1:05-CV-5879
1:05-CV-5072	1:05-CV-5880
1:05-CV-5073	1:05-CV-5881
1:05-CV-5074	1:05-CV-5882
1:05-CV-5075	1:05-CV-5883
1:05-CV-5076	1:05-CV-5885
1:05-CV-5077	1:06-CV-1829
1:05-CV-5080	1:06-CV-1830
1:05-CV-5081	1:06-CV-1831
1:05-CV-5082	1:06-CV-1832

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO STRIKE
PLAINTIFFS' PRE-2004 DAMAGES CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE RELEASES APPLY TO CLAIMS FOR CONDUCT
POST-DATING THE 1999 AMENDED COMPLAINT IN
IN RE VISA CHECK ARISING OUT OF ALLEGED
INTERCHANGE PRICE-FIXING.....5

II. THE RELEASES APPLY TO ALL CLAIMS
REGARDING THE AUGUST 2003 INTERCHANGE
FEE INCREASES8

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO LEGAL GROUNDS TO
VOID THE RELEASES’ EFFECT ON CLAIMS
ARISING FROM AUGUST TO DECEMBER 20038

B. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT INVALIDATE THE *IN
RE VISA CHECK* SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
ON THE BASIS OF FRAUDULENT
INDUCEMENT9

III. THE NOTICE OF PENDENCY IS ADEQUATE, AND
CACC PLAINTIFFS FORFEITED THEIR RIGHT TO
ARGUE OTHERWISE 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boguslavsky v. S. Richmond Sec., Inc., 225 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

Campaniello Imp., Ltd. v. Saporiti Italia S.p.A., 117 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 1997) 11-12

City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship, 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....7

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)7

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig., 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)7

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc., 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....4

Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc. v. Am. Rock Salt Co.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 520 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....10

In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig., 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004).....7

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc., 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)7

Nelson v. Stahl, 173 F. Supp. 2d 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)10

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig., 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977).....13

In re PaineWebber L.P. Litig.,
No. 94 Civ. 8547, 1996 WL 51189 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 1996).....13

Patterson v. Stovall, 528 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1976).....7

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)13

Power Travel Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. 02 Civ. 7434, 2004 WL 2428714 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2004)13

Reyn’s Pasta Bella LLC v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)7

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp., 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)6, 7

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 10-11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 544 U.S. 1044 (2005)..... *passim*

Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)13

In re XO Commc'ns, Inc., 330 B.R. 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)4

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)4, 11

TREATISES

7AA Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
§§ 1787 (3d ed. Supp. 2006)13

7B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
§ 1797.6 (3d ed. Supp. 2006) 13-14
